

No. 24-30252

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,

Defendant.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.; CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE;
CONNIE SAMPOGNARO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.; KARINE JEAN-PIERRE; VIVEK H. MURTHY; XAVIER
BECERRA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET
AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana**

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Lt. General Michael Flynn (USA-ret.),
America's Future, Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Def. and Ed. Fund,
Gun Owners of America, Gun Owners Fdn., Gun Owners of California,
U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Def. Fund, and
Conservative Legal Def. and Ed. Fund
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance**

J. MARK BREWER
Johnson City, TX
JAMES N. CLYMER
Lancaster, PA
PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
Powhatan, VA
RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

September 25, 2024

**Counsel of Record*

Case No. 24-30252

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE GOVERNMENT RELIES ALMOST ENTIRELY ON THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>MURTHY V. MISSOURI</i>	4
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED STANDING BASED ON ONGOING AND CONTINUING HARM AS WELL AS A SIGNIFICANT RISK OF FUTURE HARM	7
A. The Kennedy Plaintiffs Have Standing Based on Government Censorship of Their Public Health Activities	7
B. The Kennedy Plaintiffs Have Standing Based on Censorship of a Presidential Campaign	11
III. SUBSEQUENT DEVELOPMENTS UNDERMINE THE GOVERNMENT’S EFFORT TO USE <i>MISSOURI</i> AGAINST THE KENNEDY PLAINTIFFS	14
A. Unlike the <i>Missouri</i> Plaintiffs, the <i>Kennedy</i> Plaintiffs Have Claimed and Proven Present Injury	15
B. Events Since Oral Argument in <i>Missouri</i> Demonstrate the High Likelihood that Plaintiffs Will Suffer Future Censorship Injury	17

C. The Administration Has Reopened Its Pressure
Communications to the Social Media Platforms Leading Up to
the 2024 Election 21

IV. *NRA v. VULLO* SUPPORTS STANDING 24

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment I	2, 3
CASES	
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1752 (2024)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>NRA of America v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1988)	16
MISCELLANEOUS	
D. Abril, “Eliminating social media’s legal protection would end Facebook and Twitter ‘as we know it,’ legal experts say,” <i>Fortune</i> (June 12, 2020)	26
S. Adams, “If Congress Repeals Section 230, What Will that Mean for Wikipedia? Here’s an (Incomplete) List of Things that Will Break,” <i>Wikimedia Foundation</i> (Nov. 1, 2023)	19
B. Allyn, “As Trump Targets Twitter’s Legal Shield, Experts Have A Warning,” <i>NPR</i> (May 30, 2020)	26
S. Brokaw, “White House says social sites should be liable for COVID-19 misinformation,” <i>UPI</i> (July 20, 2021)	26
K. Canales, “Mark Zuckerberg and Jack Dorsey warn that stripping tech firms of Section 230 protections would harm free expression on the internet,” <i>Business Insider</i> (Oct. 27, 2020)	19, 26
D. DiMolfetta, “CISA, FBI resuming talks with social media firms over disinformation removal, Senate Intel chair says,” <i>Nextgov.com</i> (May 7, 2024)	23
L. Feiner, “Biden wants to get rid of law that shields companies like Facebook from liability for what their users post,” <i>CNBC</i> (Jan. 17, 2020).	20
A. Kenney, “RFK dropped out of the election, but he’s still running in Colorado,” <i>Colorado Public Radio</i> (Aug. 27, 2024)	13
Letter from Mark Zuckerberg to Rep. Jim Jordan (Aug. 26, 2024).	17, 18
F. Lucas, “Hunter Laptop Vindicated After Media Deniers May Have Tilted Election,” <i>Daily Signal</i> (June 11, 2024).	18

A. Mak, “How Facebook Tried to Make Itself Antitrust-Proof,” *Slate*
(Dec. 9, 2020) 25

Z. Miller, “WATCH: Biden says virus disinformation is ‘killing people,’”
PBS (July 16, 2021) 25

S. Nelson, “FBI ‘verified’ authenticity of Hunter Biden’s abandoned
laptop in November 2019: IRS whistleblower,” *New York Post*
(June 23, 2023) 11

Office of the Surgeon General, “Health Misinformation” 9, 10

B. Ortutay, “All about Section 230, a rule that made the modern internet,”
Associated Press (May 28, 2020) 26

“Strengthen Vaccination Communications,” *CDC*, June 18, 2024 9

M. Tirrell, “Health misinformation is lowering U.S. life expectancy,
FDA Commissioner Robert Califf says,” *CNBC* (Apr. 11, 2023). . . 23, 24

D. VanderHart, “RFK Jr. is likely to appear on Oregon ballots this fall,”
OPB.org (Aug. 12, 2024) 13

D. VanderHart, “RFK Jr. supporters put him on Oregon ballot, despite
suspended campaign,” *OPB.org* (Aug. 27, 2024) 13
